506921996 10/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6968832

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHIL CORDELL	10/14/2021
JENNIFER MCCARDELL	09/07/2021
BARRY SULLIVAN	09/07/2021
KENNY PYRON	02/12/2020
JOSEPH SENCEN	02/12/2020
TOM HORWITZ	09/10/2021
RACHAEL LESON	09/07/2021
ADRIANNE KORCZYNSKI	02/12/2020
KELLI FELLERS	02/12/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILTON INETRNATIONAL HOLDING LLC
Street Address:	7930 JONES BRANCH DRIVE
City:	M
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29720737

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)773-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037734141

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: LISA NORTON

Address Line 1: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 2: 11911 FREEDOM DR., SUITE 300

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 231634-000375 NAME OF SUBMITTER: LIZ MONTANO

PAIENI REEL: 057794 FRAME: 0001 506921996

SIGNATURE:	/Liz Montano/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 18

source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page2.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page3.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page4.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page5.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page6.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page7.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page8.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page9.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page10.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page11.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page12.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page13.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page14.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page15.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page16.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page17.tif source=231634-000375-Combined Declaration and Assignment (signed)#page18.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057794 FRAME: 0002

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	10/14/2021	/ Phil Cordell /
		Phil CORDELL
Date:		
		Jennifer MCCARDELL
Date:		
		Barry SULLIVAN
Date:		
		Kenny PYRON
Date:		
		Joseph SENCEN

Page 2 of 3

Date:	Tom HORWITZ
Date:	Rachael LESON
Date:	Adrianne KORCZYNSKI
Date:	Kelli FELLERS

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	/	/	
	Phil CORDELL		
Date:	/		
9/7/21 Date:	,Barry Sullivan/		
Date:	/ Kenny PYRON		
Date:			
	Ι	2000 2 of 2	

Page 2 of 3

Date:		/	
	Tom HORWIT	<u> </u>	
Date:	/	/	
		Rachael LESON	
Date:	/	/	
	Adrianne KOR	Adrianne KORCZYNSKI	
Date:	/	/	
	Kelli FELLERS	<u>S</u>	

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	/ / / Phil CORDELL	
Date: 9/7/2021	/ Jennifer McCardell Jennifer MCCARDELL	/
Date:	Barry SULLIVAN	/
Date:	/ Kenny PYRON	/
Date:	/ Joseph SENCEN	/
		Dogg 2 of 2

Page 2 of 3

Date:	/	/	
	Tom HORWIT	<u> </u>	
Date:	/	/	
		Rachael LESON	
Date:	/	/	
	Adrianne KOR	Adrianne KORCZYNSKI	
Date:	/	/	
	Kelli FELLERS	<u>S</u>	

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	/	/	
	Phil CORDEL	<u>L</u>	
Date:	/ Jennifer MCC	/ ARDELL	
Date:	/ Barry SULLIV	/ (<u>AN</u>	
Date:	/ <u>Kenny PYRON</u>	/	
Date:		/ <u> </u>	
		Page 2 or	£ 2

Page 2 of 3

Date:		/
	Tom HORWITZ	
Date: 09.07.21	/ Rachael Leson	/
	Rachael LESON	
Date:	/	/
	Adrianne KORCZY	<u>'NSKI</u>
Date:	/	/
	Kelli FELLERS	

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		/ <u>-</u>	
Date:	/ Jennifer MCCA	ARDELL	
Date:	Barry SULLIV	/ <u>AN</u>	
Date:	 Kenny PYRON	/	
Date:		/ <u>N</u>	
		Page	e 2 of 3

I ug

09/10/2021 Date:	/Tom HORWITZ	/	
	Tom HORWITZ		
Date:		/	
	Rachael LESON		
Date:		/	
	Adrianne KORCZY	<u>NSKI</u>	
Date:		/	
	Kelli FELLERS		

Page 3 of 3

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I/we,

Phil CORDELL of McLean VA
Jennifer MCCARDELL of McLean VA
Barry SULLIVAN of McLean VA
Kenny PYRON of McLean VA
Joseph SENCEN of McLean VA
Tom HORWITZ of McLean VA
Rachael LESON of McLean VA
Adrianne KORCZYNSKI of McLean VA
Kelli FELLERS of McLean VA

respectively; have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "HEADBOARD" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on January 15, 2020 Application No. 29/720,737 (the "Application");

The application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the declaration;

The individual(s) believe(s) himself or herself or themselves to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application; and

The individual(s) acknowledge(s) that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

WHEREAS, <u>Hilton International Holding LLC</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 7930 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention, the Application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and said Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International

I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of DLA Piper LLP US, Attorneys at Law, One Fountain Square, 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 300, Reston, Virginia 20195-5602, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	February 15, 2020	Phil Cordell
		Phil CORDELL
Date:	2/12/2020	Jennifer McCardell
		Jennifer MCCARDELL
Date:	3/1/2020	Barry Sullivan
		Barry SULLIVAN
Date:	02/12/2020	/Kenny Pyron/
		Kenny PYRON
Date:	02/12/2020	/Joseph Sencen/
		Joseph SENCEN

Page 2 of 3

Date:	02/12/2020	Tom Horwitz
		Tom HORWITZ
Date:	02/12/2020	Rachael Leson
Date.		Rachael LESON
Date:	02/12/2020	/Adrianne Korczynski/
Duic.		Adrianne KORCZYNSKI
Date:	02/12/2020	/Kelli Fellers/
Late.		Kelli FELLERS

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/14/2021